offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty (30) days or more than sixty (60) days. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

## CHAPTER 334.

H. F. No. 463

An act to establish state weighing and inspection of Grantingrain at the city of Willmar, in the county of Kandiyohi, willmar. and making said city of Willmar a terminal point, and making all larus of this state that are applicable to the weighing and inspection of grain at the terminal points of St. Paul, Minneapolis, Duluth, St. Cloud, Fergus Falls and Winona applicable to Willmar.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesofa:

Section 1. The city of Willmar, in the county of Kandiyohi, is hereby made and established as a terminal point for the weighing and inspection of grain.

Sec. 2. All laws of this state applying, governing and regulating the weighing and inspection of grain at St. Paul, Minneapolis, Duluth and St. Cloud shall apply, regulate and govern the weighing and inspection of grain at the city of Willmar.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

## CHAPTER 335.

H. F. No. 476

An act to sot apart and appropriate certain tax title State lands for the state forestry purposes, and to provide for quicting the title thereto in the state, and to appropriate money for the expense thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. All lands (excluding all lots and lands within the corporate limits of any incorporated city or village, or in any platted townsite) which were offered aside for forestry for sale under the terms of chapter 135 of the General purposes. Laws of the State of Minnesota of 1881, which is entitled "An act to enforce the payment of taxes which became delinquent in and prior to the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)," or under the terms

Under tax sale of 1899.

Agricultural lands exempted.

of chapter 150 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1893, entitled "An act to enforce the payment of taxes which became delinquent in and prior to the years 1879 and 1889," or under the terms of chapter 322 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota of 1800, which is entitled "An act to enforce the payment of taxes which became delinquent in and prior to the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897), and which lands were not sold to any person or corporation at either of the public sales authorized by one or the other of the above entitled acts, but which lands were bid in for the state under the terms of said chapter 322 of the General Laws of Minnesota of 1899, or became the property of the state under the terms of and in the manner provided by said chapter 135 of the General Laws of Minnesota of 1800, or became the property of the state under the terms of and in the manner provided by said chapter 135 of the General Laws of Minnesota of 1881 are hereby set apart and appropriated to state forestry purposes, and said lands are hereby declared to be a part of the "Forestry Reserves" of the state, to be managed and controlled as herein provided, or as the legislature may hereafter provide, from time to time; provided, that no tract or parcel of said lands which has been heretofore redeemed, or the state interest therein has been assigned to any person or corporation, by any officer of the state or of any county. or afterward sold, at any tax sale, to any person or corporation, shall be included in the provisions hereof, provided, further, that no part of said lands shall be so set apart and appropriated to such forestry purposes, except such lands as became delinquent prior to the year 1801. and to which the state has not disposed or may not before the proceedings hereinafter directed are begun, dispose of its interest. Provided, further, that no agricultural lands or lands suitable for agriculture, shall be set apart or appropriated to state forestry purposes under the provisions of this act, and only such lands shall be so set apart and appropriated to forestry purposes as are totally unfit for agricultural purposes. Provided, further, that before any lands are set apart and appropriated for state forestry purposes, under the provisions of this act, the proposition to set the same apart for such purpose shall be submitted to the board of county commissioners of the county wherein such lands are situate for the purpose of ascertaining whether such lands so proposed to be set apart are agricultural lands or are lands totally unfit for agriculture. If such board of county commissioners shall

report and certify such lands to be unfit for agriculture, then the same may be set apart as herein provided. half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the moneys realized from the income from said lands shall go to the state, one-quarter (1) each to the town and county where the land is situated.

SEC. 2. The attorney general or county attorney, at Notice to be served of his request, shall serve notice of the termination of the expiration period of redemption, upon those in possession of and of redemption. upon persons against whom said property is assessed, in the manner provided as sections 1654 and 1660, General Statutes 1894, and thereby perfect title in the State of Minnesota of the lands in question.

Sec. 3. The attorney general of the state is hereby Action to charged with the duty of bringing actions in any case in fracessary. which the same is necessary, in the name of the state, to quiet title in the state to each parcel or tract of such land, provided, that he shall not be obliged to bring more than three hundred (300) of such actions in any one year; and provided that the attorney general may appoint the county attorney in any county where such lands are situated to represent him in any such action, at a cost not to exceed five dollars for the work performed by such county attorney, the attorney general to prepare and furnish blank forms for such actions, and it is hereby made the duty of every county attorney so appointed to promptly carry

out the instructions of said attorney general. The attorney general or the respective county attorneys at his request shall only be obliged to bring such actions on the written request of the "Minnesota State Forestry Board" embodied in a resolution describing such lands, and certified by its president and secretary.

When the title to any such tract or parcel of control of land has been so quieted in the state, the attorney general estry board. shall certify to said Minnesota State Forestry Board that such title has been so quieted in the state, describing the land, and thereupon and thereafter all such tracts or parcels so certified to said board by the attorney general shall become and be a part of the "Forest Reserve" of the state, and shall thereafter be under the control, care and management of said "Minnesota State Forestry Board."

Sec. 5. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars annually for the purpose of paying the expenses icurred by the attorney general in bringing the actions to quiet title in the state, to said lands as hereinbefore provided, but no part of said sum shall be paid out except upon vouchers approved by the president and secretary of the Minnesota State Forestry Board, and certified by the attorney general.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

H. F. No. 479.

## CHAPTER 336.

Amendment. Baking Powders. An act to amend section two (2) of chapter two hundred and forty-five (245), General Laws of 1899, entitled "An act to amend chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), an act entitled "An act in relation to the manufacture and sale of baking powders, sugars and syrups, vinegars, lard, spirituous and malt liquors, to prevent fraud and to preserve the public health," as amended by chapter one hundred and nineteen (119) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter two hundred and forty-five (245) of the General Laws of 1899, entitled "An act to amend chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), an act entitled "An act in relation to the manufacture and sale of baking powders, sugars and syrups, vinegars, lards, spirituous and malt liquors, to prevent fraud and to preserve the public health," as amended by chapter one hundred and nineteen (119) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), shall be amended to read as follows:

All Baking powder to bear label stating ingredients of package. Every person making, manufacturing or selling or offering or exposing for sale any baking powders, or any mixture or compound intended for use as a baking powder, shall securely affix, or cause to be securely affixed, to every box, can, or package containing such baking powder or like mixture or compound, on a white or light colored label, upon the outside and face of which is distinctly printed with black ink, in legible type, no smaller than "brevier heavy Gothic caps," the name and residence of the manufacturer and the words "This baking powder is composed of the following ingredients and none other," and immediately after said words shall be printed in the English language upon said white or light colored label in the color, style and manner above specified, the true and correct name of each and all ingredients contained in or